## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-law Number 10 - 2013**

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of a Lease Agreement between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Infrastructure and the Corporation of the City of Kenora for the former Kenora Police Service Building on Highway 17 East

Whereas the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora has reached agreement with the Minister of Infrastructure for the leasing of City property municipally known as 1125 Highway 17 East; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to enter into a lease agreement for the purpose of leasing space to the Kenora Ontario Provincial Police;

Now Therefore the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enters into a lease agreement with the Minister of Infrastructure.
- 2. **That** the term of the lease shall be for the period April 1, 2012 to July 16, 2014, in accordance with the terms of the lease.
- That the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the lease agreement on behalf of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions set out on the attached agreement and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 4. **That** the By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 19 day of February, 2013

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time this 19 day of February, 2013

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor	
	_